

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 4647 OF 2025

Between:

1. Peddi Ramesh (Died, per LRs), S/o Pichaiah,
2. Chenagani Shankaraiah, S/o Venkatesham, Age 66 years, Occ Business, R/o Jammigadda, Suryapet Town and District.
3. Peddi Usha, W/o Late Ramesh, Age 40 Years, Occ Household,
4. Peddi Sai Teja, S/o Late Ramesh, Age 22 Years, Occ Student,
5. Peddi Satwik, S/o Late Ramesh, Age 20 Years, Occ Student,

Petitioner Nos.3 to 5 are residents of Miryalaguda Town of Nalgonda District.

**...Petitioners/Petitioners
(Petitioners in CRP 4647 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. C. Jangaiah @ Cherukupally Janaiah, S/o Laxmipathi, Age. 76 years, Occ. Rtd. Employee, R/o Hanumakonda, Warangal District.
2. C. Yadagiri @ Cherukupally Yadagiri, S/o Laxmipathi, Age. 66 years, Occ. Advocate, R/o C/o Plot No.88, Vijaya Durga Nagar, Beside ARCI Balapur, Hyderabad.

**...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

Counsel for the Petitioners :M/s SHAIK MADAR

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all the further proceedings in the suit in O.S No.27 of 2019 on the file of Learned Prl. District Judge at Suryapet, pending disposal of CRP No. 4647 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 27 of 2019 on the file of learned Principal District Judge at Suryapet.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, pending service of notice on the respondents, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 27 of 2019 on the file of learned Principal District Judge at Suryapet, till 04.02.2026.

Sd/- S MALLIKARJUN RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Principal District Judge at Suryapet**
2. C. Jangaiah @ Cherukupally Janaiah, S/o Laxmipathi, Age. 76 years, Occ. Rtd. Employee, R/o Hanumakonda, Warangal District.
3. C. Yadagiri @ Cherukupally Yadagiri, S/o Laxmipathi, Age. 66 years, Occ. Advocate, R/o C/o Plot No.88, Vijaya Durga Nagar, Beside ARCI Balapur, Hyderabad.(2 AND 3 By SPAD)
4. One CC to M/s SHAIK MADAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:31/12/2025

NOTE: LIST ON 04.02.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 4647 OF 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

